
Attachment A 

Page 1 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 2 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 3 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 4 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 5 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 6 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 7 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 8 of 32



AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 
TO 

 CONTRACT MA-060-22011404 
BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 
AND 

HELISTREAM INC  
 

 This AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE to Contract Number MA-060-22011404 (hereinafter 
“AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE”) between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State 
of California, operating through its Sheriff-Coroner Department (hereinafter “COUNTY”), and Helistream 
Inc, (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”) with a place of business at 3000 Airway Avenue, Suite 
350, Costa Mesa, CA 92626-6071 is made and entered upon execution of all necessary signatures. 

 
 

RECITALS: 
 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR executed a Contract for Helicopter Flight Instructor 
Services and Advanced Flight Training on August 1, 2022, for  a three (3) year term of August 1, 2022 
through and including July 31, 2025, in an amount not to exceed $1,230,000 renewable for two (2) 
additional years (hereinafter ”ORIGINAL CONTRACT”);  

 
WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to amend Attachment B, Compensation and Pricing 

Provisions, Section 2. Fees and Charges of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT to increase pricing by 
$2.00 per gallon, based on make and model due to price increase of fuel;  

 
WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has agreed to continue to provide those services at the rates 

set forth in this AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE with the same not to exceed amount of 
$1,230,000; 

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, both COUNTY 

and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 
 
ARTICLES 
 

a. Attachment B, Compensation and Pricing Provisions, Section 2. Fees and Charges, of the 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT, is amended in its entirety as follows: 

 
2. Fees and Charges:  County will pay the following fees in accordance with the provisions 

of this Contract.  Payment shall be as follows: 
 

Item/Description Cost 
A. Contractor Robinson R22 – R44 Rates for Solo Flights: 
1. R22 $ 358/hour 
2. R44  $ 640/hour 
B. Ground and Flight Instruction Rates: 
1. Primary Ground Instruction (VFR) $ 95/hour 

Attachment A 

Page 9 of 32



2. Advanced Ground or Flight Instruction  $ 580/hour 
 In County’s helicopter(s) 
(Advanced Ground Instruction shall include Instrument  
Flight Rules (IFR) training, Certificated Flight Instructor  
(CFI) Training, External Load Training, Maintenance Training, 
Night Vision Goggle (NVG) Training, Mountain Training and 
Transition Courses) 

$ 580/hour 

C. Flight Training Rates in Contractor Provided aircraft: 
(Rate includes costs for use of aircraft and instructor) 
1. Robinson R22 $ 453/hour 
2. Robinson R44 $ 735/hour 
3. Airbus AS350 B2 (AStar) $ 2,655/hour 
4. Airbus AS350 B3 (AStar) $ 2,755/hour 
5. Bell UH-1 (Bell 205) $ 3,895/hour 
D. Miscellaneous Costs: 
1. FAA Written Examination fee $ 200/each person 
2. FAA Oral and Flight Test fee $ 850/each person 
*Miscellaneous items not identified in the Contract may be purchased at a not to exceed 
amount of $1,000.00 per line item.  

Contract shall not exceed amount for 3 years $ 1,230,000 
Contract shall not exceed amount for year 1 $ 410,000 
Contract shall not exceed amount for year 2 $ 410,000 
Contract shall not exceed amount for year 3 $ 410,000 

 
 

3. Price Increase/Decreases: No price increases will be permitted during the first year of the contract, 
except as specified in AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE to Contract Number MA-060-22011404. 
The County requires documented proof of cost increases on Contracts prior to any price adjustment. 
A minimum of 30-days advance notice in writing is required to secure such adjustment. No 
retroactive price adjustments will be considered. All price decreases will automatically be extended 
to the County of Orange. The County may enforce, negotiate, or cancel escalating price Contracts 
or take any other action it deems appropriate, as it sees fit. The net dollar amount of profit will 
remain firm during the period of the Contract. Adjustments increasing the Contractor's profit will 
not be allowed. 

 
All other terms and conditions in this Contract shall remain unchanged and with full force and effect.  

  
 

Attachment A 

Page 10 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 11 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 12 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 13 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 14 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 15 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 16 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 17 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 18 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 19 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 20 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 21 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 22 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 23 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 24 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 25 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 26 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 27 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 28 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 29 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 30 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 31 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 32 of 32


	no. 3.pdf
	MA-060-22011404 Amendment 02.pdf
	MA-060-22011404 Amendment 01.pdf
	MA-060-22011404 Helistream.pdf



